

# 13-4049

*To Be Argued By:*  
MICHAEL J. BYARS

---

---

**United States Court of Appeals**  
**FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT**  
**Docket No. 13-4049**



ROSALYN NEWDOW, KENNETH BRONSTEIN, BENJAMIN  
DREIDEL, NEIL GRAHAM, JULIE WOODWARD, JAN DOE, PAT  
DOE, DOE CHILD 1 and DOE CHILD 2, ALEX ROE, DREW  
ROE, ROE CHILD 1, ROE CHILD 2, ROE CHILD 3, VAL COE,  
JADE COE, COE CHILD 1 and COE CHILD 2, NEW YORK CITY  
ATHEISTS, FREEDOM FROM RELIGION FOUNDATION,

*Plaintiffs-Appellants,*

—v.—

*(caption continued on inside cover)*

---

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

---

---

**BRIEF FOR DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES**

---

---

PREET BHARARA,  
*United States Attorney for the  
Southern District of New York,  
Attorney for Defendants-Appellees.*  
86 Chambers Street, 3rd Floor  
New York, New York 10007  
(212) 637-2793

MICHAEL J. BYARS,  
BENJAMIN H. TORRANCE,  
*Assistant United States Attorneys,  
Of Counsel.*

---

---

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, RICHARD A. PETERSON,  
Deputy Director, United States Mint, LARRY R. FELIX,  
Director, Bureau of Engraving and Printing,  
JACOB J. LEW, Secretary of the Treasury,

*Defendants-Appellees,*

CONGRESS OF THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
TIMOTHY F. GEITHNER, Secretary of the Treasury,

*Defendants.*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	PAGE
Preliminary Statement . . . . .	2
Statement of Jurisdiction . . . . .	3
Issues Presented for Review . . . . .	4
Statement of the Case . . . . .	4
A. Procedural History . . . . .	4
B. The National Motto. . . . .	5
C. The Complaint . . . . .	10
D. The District Court’s Decision. . . . .	11
Summary of Argument . . . . .	13
ARGUMENT. . . . .	14
Standard of Review . . . . .	14
POINT I—The Statutes Requiring the Placement of “In God We Trust” on United States Money Do Not Violate the Establishment Clause. . . .	15
A. The Establishment Clause. . . . .	15
B. The Supreme Court Has Concluded That the Use of “In God We Trust” on the Nation’s Money Is Permissible Under the Establishment Clause . . . . .	17
C. The Motto Satisfies the Requirements of <i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> . . . . .	25

	PAGE
1. The Motto Serves Legitimate Secular Purposes . . . . .	27
2. The Motto Does Not Have the Primary Effect of Advancing or Inhibiting Religion or Otherwise Conveying Endorsement or Disapproval of Religion . . . . .	30
3. The Motto Does Not Impermissibly Entangle Government and Religion . .	35
D. The Motto’s Inscription on U.S. Money Does Not Violate the Neutrality Principle . . . . .	36
E. The Motto’s Presence on Money Does Not Otherwise Violate the Constitution. . . . .	40
POINT II— The Statutes Placing the Motto on United States Money Do Not Violate the Free Exercise Clause or RFRA . . . . .	42
A. The Free Exercise Clause and RFRA . . . .	42
B. The Motto Is Lawful Under the Free Exercise Clause and RFRA . . . . .	43
CONCLUSION . . . . .	47

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

*Cases:*

*ACLU of Ohio v. Capitol Square Review & Advisory Bd.*,  
243 F.3d 289 (6th Cir. 2001) . . . . . 23

*Agostini v. Felton*,  
521 U.S. 203 (1997). . . . . 33, 35

*Altman v. Bedford Cent. Sch. Dist.*,  
245 F.3d 49 (2d Cir. 2001) . . . . . 40

*Aronow v. United States*,  
432 F.2d 242 (9th Cir. 1970) . . . . . 29

*Board of Educ. of Westside Cmty. Schs. v. Mergens*,  
496 U.S. 226 (1990). . . . . 31

*Bronx Household of Faith v. Board of Educ. of City of New York*,  
650 F.3d 30 (2d Cir. 2011) . . . . . 26, 40

*Card v. City of Everett*,  
520 F.3d 1009 (9th Cir. 2008) . . . . . 16

*Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Weiss*,  
294 F.3d 415 (2d Cir. 2002) . . . . . 35

*Commack Self-Service Kosher Meats, Inc. v. Hooker*,  
680 F.3d 194 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . . 27, 30, 40

	PAGE
<i>Cooper v. United States Postal Service</i> , 577 F.3d 479 (2d Cir. 2009) . . . . .	40
<i>Corp. of Presiding Bishop of Church of Jesus Christ of Latter-Day Saints v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987). . . . .	27
<i>County of Allegheny v. ACLU</i> , 492 U.S. 573 (1989). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 (2005). . . . .	42
<i>Donovan v. Red Star Marine Servs.</i> , 739 F.2d 774 (2d Cir. 1984) . . . . .	23
<i>Edwards v. Aguillard</i> , 482 U.S. 578 (1987). . . . .	33
<i>Elk Grove Unified Sch. Dist. v. Newdow</i> , 542 U.S. 1 (2004). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Employment Division v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990). . . . .	42, 43, 45
<i>Engel v. Vitale</i> , 370 U.S. 421 (1962). . . . .	8, 16, 22
<i>Francis v. Mineta</i> , 505 F.3d 266 (3d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	46
<i>Galloway v. Town of Greece</i> , 681 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	26
<i>Gaylor v. United States</i> , 74 F.3d 214 (10th Cir. 1996) . . . . .	29, 31, 35

	PAGE
<i>Gonzales v. O Centro Espírita Beneficente União do Vegetal,</i> 546 U.S. 418 (2006).....	43
<i>Green v. Haskell County Board of Comm'rs,</i> 568 F.3d 784 (10th Cir. 2009) .....	15
<i>Hawaii v. Office of Hawaiian Affairs,</i> 556 U.S. 163 (2009).....	45
<i>Kaplan v. Burlington,</i> 891 F.2d 1024 (2d Cir. 1989) .....	40
<i>Knight v. Connecticut Dep't of Pub. Health,</i> 275 F.3d 156 (2d Cir. 2001) .....	40
<i>Lambeth v. Board of Comm'rs,</i> 407 F.3d 266 (4th Cir. 2005) .....	23
<i>Lee v. Weisman,</i> 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	17, 32
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman,</i> 403 U.S. 602 (1971).....	11, 16, 27, 37
<i>Lynch v. Donnelly,</i> 465 U.S. 668 (1984).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Marks v. United States,</i> 430 U.S. 188 (1977).....	15
<i>Marsh v. Chambers,</i> 463 U.S. 783 (1983).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>McCreary County v. ACLU of Ky.,</i> 545 U.S. 844 (2005).....	27, 37, 38

	PAGE
<i>McEachin v. McGuinnis</i> , 357 F.3d 197 (2d Cir. 2004) . . . . .	43, 46
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961). . . . .	25, 32
<i>N.Y. Life Ins. Co. v. United States</i> , 724 F.3d 256 (2d Cir. 2013) . . . . .	14
<i>Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. Defenders of Wildlife</i> , 551 U.S. 644 (2007). . . . .	45
<i>Newdow v. Lefevre</i> , 598 F.3d 638 (9th Cir. 2010) . . . . .	44
<i>Newdow v. United States</i> , No. 13 Civ. 741, 2013 WL 4804165 (S.D.N.Y. Sept. 9, 2013) . . . . .	5
<i>Norton v. Sam’s Club</i> , 145 F.3d 114 (2d Cir. 1998) . . . . .	41
<i>O’Hair v. Blumenthal</i> , 462 F. Supp. 19 (W.D. Tex. 1978) . . . . .	29, 31
<i>O’Hair v. Murray</i> , 588 F.2d 1144 (5th Cir. 1979) . . . . .	29, 31
<i>Parker v. Hurley</i> , 514 F.3d 87 (1st Cir. 2008). . . . .	34
<i>In re Plywacki</i> , 107 F. Supp. 593 (D. Haw. 1952). . . . .	32
<i>Plywacki v. United States</i> , 205 F.2d 423 (9th Cir. 1953) . . . . .	32



	PAGE
<i>Russman v. Sobol</i> , 85 F.3d 1050 (2d Cir. 1996) . . . . .	40
<i>Rweyemamu v. Cote</i> , 520 F.3d 198 (2d Cir. 2008) . . . . .	45
<i>School District of Grand Rapids v. Ball</i> , 473 U.S. 373 (1985). . . . .	33
<i>School District of Abington Township v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963). . . . .	16, 17, 24, 37
<i>Seminole Tribe v. Florida</i> , 517 U.S. 44 (1996). . . . .	23
<i>Skoros v. City of New York</i> , 437 F.3d 1 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Staley v. Harris County</i> , 485 F.3d 305 (5th Cir. 2007) . . . . .	16
<i>Tabbaa v. Chertoff</i> , 509 F.3d 89 (2d Cir. 2007) . . . . .	43, 46
<i>Tilton v. Richardson</i> , 403 U.S. 672 (1971). . . . .	34
<i>United States v. Colasuonno</i> , 697 F.3d 164 (2d Cir. 2012) . . . . .	23
<i>United States v. Kebodeaux</i> , 133 S. Ct. 2496 (2013). . . . .	41
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000). . . . .	41

	PAGE
<i>Universal Church v. Geltzer</i> , 463 F.3d 218 (2d Cir. 2006) . . . . .	43, 45
<i>Van Orden v. Perry</i> , 545 U.S. 677 (2005). . . . .	<i>passim</i>
<i>Wallace v. Jaffree</i> , 472 U.S. 38 (1985). . . . .	30, 31
<i>Wooley v. Maynard</i> , 430 U.S. 705 (1977). . . . .	44
<i>Zorach v. Clauson</i> , 343 U.S. 306 (1952). . . . .	16, 40
 <i>Constitutional Provisions:</i>	
U.S. Const. amend. I . . . . .	15, 42
U.S. Const. art. I, § 8 . . . . .	41
 <i>Statutes:</i>	
28 U.S.C. § 1291 . . . . .	3
28 U.S.C. § 1331 . . . . .	3
31 U.S.C. § 5112 . . . . .	6, 11, 45
31 U.S.C. § 5114 . . . . .	8, 11, 45
36 U.S.C. § 302 . . . . .	11
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb . . . . .	43
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-1 . . . . .	43
42 U.S.C. § 2000bb-3 . . . . .	45

*Rules:*

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 12 . . . . . 4, 14

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56 . . . . . 4
